and recognise the resulting loss of £30.2m in the consolidated income statement; and
•	 recognise the £30.2m re-measurement of the asset ceiling in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

This restatement has no impact on adjusted earnings per share for the year ended 1 May 2021 because the charge to the income statement is presented as
a separately disclosed item. The restatement also has no impact on the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 May 2021 or the consolidated statement of cash
flows for the year ended 1 May 2021.

The effect of the prior year restatement for the year ended 1 May 2021 is as follows:

107Stagecoach Group
Annual Report and Financial Statements 2022

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE GOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORT

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Note 1  IFRS accounting policies (continued)
(b)  Basis of preparation (continued)

(ii)  Restatement of comparative amounts for the year ended 1 May 2021: Tyne & Wear Local Government Pension scheme settlement
(continued)

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
restatement

£m
Restated

£m

Profit/(loss) before taxation 24.7 (30.2) (5.5)
Taxation 8.8 – 8.8

Profit for the year 33.5 (30.2) 3.3

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Total items that may be reclassified to profit or loss 30.1 – 30.1

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Actuarial gains on Group defined benefit pension schemes 154.9 30.2 185.1
Tax effect of actuarial gains on Group defined benefit pension schemes (28.8) – (28.8)

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 126.1 30.2 156.3

Other comprehensive income for the year 156.2 30.2 186.4

Total comprehensive income for the year 189.7 – 189.7

pence pence pence

Basic earnings per share 6.1 (5.5) 0.6

Diluted earnings per share 6.0 (5.4) 0.6

Adjusted earnings per share 2.7 – 2.7

(c)  New accounting standards adopted during the year

There have been no new accounting standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that are mandatory for the first time for the financial year
beginning 2 May 2021 that have any significant effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Other new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 2 May 2021,
do not have any significant effect on the consolidated financial statements and are listed below.

[…]

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2022

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE GOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORT

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Note 1  IFRS accounting policies (continued)
(e)  Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

(i)  Judgements (continued)

The impact of applying the alternative basis of accounting on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the years ended 30 April 2022 and 1 May 2021
would have been as follows:

Year ended 1 May 2021

As reported and
restated (see note

1(b)(ii))
£m

Effect of
alternative basis

of accounting
£m

Alternative basis
of accounting

£m

Consolidated income statement
Separately disclosed item: pensions expense (30.2) 30.2 –

(Loss)/profit before taxation (5.5) 30.2 24.7
Taxation 8.8 – 8.8

Profit for the year 3.3 30.2 33.5

pence pence Pence

Basic earnings per share 0.6 5.5 6.1

Diluted earnings per share 0.6 5.4 6.0

Adjusted earnings per share 2.7 – 2.7

As reported and
restated (see note

1(b)(ii))
£m

Effect of
alternative basis

of accounting
£m

Alternative basis
of accounting

£m

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Total items that may be reclassified to profit or loss 30.1 – 30.1

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Actuarial gains on Group defined benefit pension schemes 185.1 (18.9) 166.2
Tax effect of actuarial gains on Group defined benefit pension schemes (28.8) (1.5) (30.3)

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 156.3 (20.4) 135.9

Other comprehensive income for the year 186.4 (20.4) 166.0

Total comprehensive income for the year 189.7 9.8 199.5

Consolidated balance sheet
Non-current assets: Retirement benefit assets 1.1 13.2 14.3
Non-current liabilities: Deferred tax liabilities (0.8) (0.1) (0.9)
Non-current liabilities: Retirement benefit obligations (264.9) 1.1 (263.8)

Net assets 61.0 14.2 75.2

Retained earnings (299.0) 14.2 (284.8)

Total equity attributable to parent 61.0 14.2 75.2

110 Stagecoach Group
Annual Report and Financial Statements 2022

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Note 1  IFRS accounting policies (continued)
(e)  Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

(i)  Judgements (continued)

Year ended 30 April 2022
As reported

£m

Effect of
alternative basis

of accounting
£m

Alternative basis
of accounting

£m

Consolidated income statement
Separately disclosed item: pensions expense (15.8) 15.8 –
Finance costs: interest charge on defined benefit pension schemes (5.4) 0.2 (5.2)

Profit before taxation 39.3 16.0 55.3
Taxation (21.5) (0.1) (21.6)

Profit for the year 17.8 15.9 33.7

pence pence pence

Basic earnings per share 3.2 2.9 6.1

Diluted earnings per share 3.2 2.8 6.0

Adjusted earnings per share 7.0 – 7.0

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Total items that may be reclassified to profit or loss 80.2 – 80.2

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Actuarial gains on Group defined benefit pension schemes 261.6 (19.5) 242.1
Tax effect of actuarial gains on Group defined benefit pension schemes (32.5) 0.2 (32.3)

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 229.1 (19.3) 209.8

Other comprehensive income for the year 309.3 (19.3) 290.0

Total comprehensive income for the year 327.1 (3.4) 323.7

Consolidated balance sheet
Non-current assets: Retirement benefit assets 45.3 10.5 55.8
Non-current liabilities: Retirement benefit obligations (75.1) 0.3 (74.8)

Net assets 391.5 10.8 402.3

Retained earnings (48.8) 10.8 (38.0)

Total equity attributable to parent 391.4 10.8 402.2

The figures above assume no withholding or corporation taxes arise on the refund of LGPS surpluses.

There would be no impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows as a result of adopting the alternative basis of accounting.

Accounting for certain contracts for the provision of batteries

The Group leases electric buses. In some cases, the Group enters into separate agreements for the provision of batteries to power the buses
(the “Battery Contracts”). Some judgement is involved in determining whether each Battery Contract is, or contains, a lease.

The Battery Contracts are separate legal agreements from any leases of buses, and contain separate terms and conditions. In the Directors’ view, the